
 

 

 
 

 

Who are we? 
The Health & Wellbeing Board is the forum where representatives of the City Council, 
NHS and Third Sector hold discussions and make decisions on the health and wellbeing 
of the people of Brighton & Hove. 
 
Meetings are open to the public and everyone is welcome. 
 

Where and when is the Board meeting? 
This next meeting will be held in the council chamber at Hove Town Hall on Wednesday 
28 June 2023 starting at 5pm. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 

Date: 28 June 2023 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Who is invited: 

 B&HCC members: Councillors: Oliveira (Chair), Burden, 
Galvin, Hogan and West 

  
 

 NHS members: Lola Banjoko, Ashley Scarff, Siobhan Melia 
(SCFT), Dr Jane Padmore (SPFT) and Dr Andy Heeps (UHS) 

 

 Non-voting members: Deb Austin (Statutory Director of 
Children's Services), Annie Callanan (SAB), Alistair Hill (Director 
of Public Health), Tom Lambert (Carers Centre), Alan Boyd 
(Healthwatch), Joanna Martindale (Community Works), Will 
Tuckley (Interim Chief Executive), and Rob Persey (Statutory 
Director for Adult Care) 

 

Contact: Giles Rossington 

Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Team Manager 
01273 295514 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 20 June 2023 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


 

AGENDA 
 

Formal matters of procedure 
 

This short formal part of the meeting is a statutory requirement of the Board 
 
Part One Page 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND 
EXCLUSIONS 

 

 The Chair of the Board will formally ask if anyone is attending to represent 
another member, and if anyone has a personal and/or financial interest in 
anything being discussed at the meeting.  The Board will then consider 
whether any of the discussions to be held need to be in private. 

 

 

2 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 The Chair of the Board will start the meeting with a short update on recent 
developments on health and wellbeing. 

 

 

3 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 This is the part of the meeting when members of the public can formally 
ask questions of the Board or present a petition.  These need to be 
notified to the Board in advance of the meeting Contact the Secretary to 
the Board at penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

 

4 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 

5 SUSSEX INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY SHARED DELIVERY PLAN 
(SDP) 

7 - 90 

 Report of the Executive Director, Health & Adult Social Care; and the 
Managing Director, NHS Sussex (Brighton & Hove) (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 295514  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 
 
 
 

mailto:tom.mccolgan@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
The Health & Wellbeing Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to 
attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is 
also made on the agendas for public questions to the Board and details of how questions 
can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. The closing 
date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 noon on the 
fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend and have a mobility or medical condition that may require you to 
receive assisted escape in the event of a fire or other emergency, please contact the 
Democratic
[...]
 you are requested to inform 
Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go 
beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the 
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question. 
 
 



 

Fire & emergency evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
Further information 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington 
giles.rosssington@brighton-hove.gov.uk or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 
 

     

     
 

mailto:giles.rosssington@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Item 5  

   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Although a formal committee of Brighton & Hove City Council, the Health & 
Wellbeing Board has a remit which includes matters relating to NHS Sussex, the 
Local Safeguarding Boards for Children and Adults and Healthwatch.  
 

Title: Sussex Integrated 
Care Strategy Shared 
Delivery Plan (SDP) 
 

 

Date of Meeting: 28 June 
2023 
 

 

Report of: The Executive 
Director, Health & Adult 
Social Care/The Managing 
Director, NHS Sussex 
(Brighton & Hove) 
 

 

Contact:  Giles 
Rossington, Policy, 
Partnerships & Scrutiny 
Team Manager 
 

 Tel: 
[...]
egy for 
Integrated Care System footprint and for places within the footprint. Informed by 
place JLHWS and JSNA 
Shared Delivery Plan (Joint Forward Plan): annually refreshed delivery plan for 
the Integrated Care Strategy 
 
 

 

 
 

 

1. Decisions, recommendations and any options 
  
 
1.1 That the Board note the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan, which is a five year 

plan to implement the shared ambition and priorities set out in the Sussex 
Integrated Care Strategy and Joint Brighton & Hove Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy; 
 

1.2 Note the recommended planning milestones which also form the basis of the 
Brighton & Hove Place contribution to the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan 
(SDP), and; 

 

8



 

   
 

1.3 Agree that the SDP takes account of HWB Strategy priorities, and supports 
delivery of place-based objectives.  

 

2. Relevant information 
 

2.1 Each Integrated Care System is required to agree a Shared Delivery Plan 
(SDP) to implement its Integrated Care Strategy. Guidance states that SDPs 
must be shared with local HWBs as early drafts and that a final draft must also be 
shared. An initial draft SDP was shared with and noted by Brighton & Hove HWB 
at the 07 March 2023 Board meeting. 
 

2.2 The final draft of the SDP is presented to the Board at its 28 June special 
meeting. Department of Health guidance states that HWBs must be asked 
whether the draft SDP takes proper account of the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy (JLHWS). HWBs may escalate their concerns to NHS England if they 
believe that the draft SDP does not take proper account of the JLHWS. 

 
2.3  The Brighton & Hove Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) sets 

out a clear vision for the city: everyone in the city will have the best 
opportunity to live a healthy, happy and fulfilling life. This vision is 
underpinned by eight principles: 

 
1. Partnership & collaboration 
2. Health is everyone’s business 
3. Health & work 
4. Prevention & empowerment 
5. Reducing heal
[...]
WB) prior to submission 
to NHS England on 30 June. HWB must be satisfied that the SDP takes proper 
account of the Joint Local Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS): if the HWB is 
not satisfied then any identified concerns can be escalated to NHS England.  

 
 Lawyer consulted: Sandra O’Brien Date: 7 June 2023 
 

 
 Finance: 

 
3.2 The Sussex Integrated Care Strategy and Shared Delivery Plan will provide the 

integrated care system with a flexible framework which builds on existing system 
and place strategies and plans, including Joint Health and Wellbeing Board 
Strategies. The Shared Delivery plan outlines the measures to be taken to deliver 
the Strategy’s system and place priorities for the short and long-term. 

 
This will inform budget development and the Medium-Term Financial strategy of 
the partner organisations, including the council. This requires a joined-up process 
for budget setting in relation to all local public services where appropriate, and 
will ensure that there is an open, transparent and integrated approach to planning 
and provision of services. Any changes in service delivery for the council will be 

10



 

   
 

subject to recommissioning processes and will need to be delivered within the 
available budget.  

 
Finance Officer consulted: Sophie Warburton Date: 07/06/2023 
 

 
Equalities: 

 
3.3 Our Place-based priorities have been informed by our recent Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessments (JSNA). These Assessments include a formal approach 
to assessing equality implications especially for those with protected 
characteristics. This then informs the JSNA recommendations which are 
incorporated into our Shared Delivery Plan objectives. Each specific 
programme of work that is developed to support the delivery of our Place-
based priorities includes a Health Equality Impact Assessment to ensure the 
programme promotes health equality and supports our statutory and legal 
responsibilities.  
 
Sustainability: 
 

3.4 Many of the 
[...]
nd  
developing Place-based Partnerships  

46 

• Brighton and Hove 46 

• East Sussex  54 

• West Sussex 60 

  

Section 6  Other areas of focus 69 

• Prevention  69 

• Maternity and Neonatal Care 70 

• Safeguarding 70 

• Quality  71 

• Supporting social and economic development 71 

• Climate change commitments 72 

• Evidence, research, and change methodology 72 

  

Section 7  Developing and delivery our Shared Delivery Plan 73 

• Planning approach and principles 73 

• Maximising the power of partnerships 73 

• Governance and leadership 76 

• Financial strategy and delivery plan 77 

• Engagement and partnerships 77 

14



 

3 
 

 

SECTION 1  
Making our ambition a reality 

 
 
 
 

Our ambition 
 
Our ambition is to improve the lives of everyone living across Sussex now and in the 
future. We want local people to thrive to be the best they can be; to be healthier and 
feel supported; and have the best possible services available to them when and 
where they need them.  
 
Our Integrated Care Strategy, Improving Lives Together, represents this ambition 
and sets out the agreed long-term improvement priorities we will be focusing on 
across health and care in Sussex that will bring the greatest benefits to local people 
and our workforce.  
 
We know that currently people across Sussex are not always getting the support and 
care they need to live the healthiest life possible. 
 
Our Case for Change outlines the issues we face as a health and care system and 
why health and care services are not always able to meet the needs of our 
population. This includes population factors such as our growing and ageing 
population that means more people need more care more often; the wider 
determinants of health, such as the social and economic environment our local 
communities are living within; and people’s lifestyles. There is also the lasting impact 
the Covid-19 pandemic has had on both services and health, and the current cost of 
living crisis that
[...]
t 
to: 
 

➢ Help local people start their lives well by doing more to support and protect 
children, young people, and their families.  

➢ Help local people to live their lives well by doing more to support people to 
stay well and to look after their own health and wellbeing. 

➢ Help local people to age well by doing more to support older people to live 
independently for longer. 

➢ Help local people get the treatment, care, and support they need when 
they do become ill by doing more to get them to the right service the first time. 

➢ Help our staff to do the best job they can in the best possible working 
environment by doing more to support their own health and wellbeing and to 
promote opportunities which ensure people want to work in health and care 
services. 

 
We want to achieve our ambition over the next five years and beyond and recognise 
that we will not be able to do everything at once, with some things taking longer than 
others to get up and running. So we need to be focused on what we can do and 
when. We also need to do it in a realistic way, using the money, workforce, and 
facilities we have available as a health and care system.  
 
By working together across all system partners, and with local people and 
communities, we now have an opportunity to combine our collective energy, 
resource, and expertise to make our ambition a reality.  
 
This Shared Delivery Plan sets out how we will do this over the next five years.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

16



 

5 
 

Our Shared Delivery Plan 
 
Our Shared Delivery Plan brings together into one place the strategic, operational 
and partnership work that will take place across our system to improve health and 
care for our population over both the short and long term. It reflects and responds to 
national policy and guidance and aims to provide one single vehicle for delivery and 
focus for our system. It incorporates four delivery areas:  
 
Delivery Area 1: Long-term improvement priorities [S
[...]
help bring about 
short and long-term change. 

➢ Addressing the mental health, learning disabilities and autism service 
improvements that we need to make across our system. 

17



 

6 
 

➢ Strong clinical leadership is crucial to enable us to make improvements to 
both health and care services and the health outcomes of local people.  

➢ Getting the best use of the finances available. We will need to get the most 
out of the money we have available to invest in services and make sure we 
are working in the most effective and efficient way.  

 
Delivery Area 4: Health and Wellbeing Strategies and Place-based 
Partnerships [Section 5] 
 
Improving Lives Together is built on the Health and Wellbeing Strategies across our 
three ‘places’ of Brighton and Hove, East Sussex, and West Sussex. These set out 
the local priority areas of work taking place to best meet the needs of our diverse 
populations. Health and care organisations are working together to deliver these 
strategies, as well as the long-term, immediate, and continuous improvements that 
need to be made to achieve our ambition.  
 
Figure 1: Overview of our Shared Delivery Plan 
 

 
 

 

18



 

7 
 

Alongside the four delivery areas, we have other areas of focus [Section 6] that will 
be part of, and cut across, all the work we do. This includes a focus on prevention, 
climate change commitments, supporting social and economic development, 
maternity and neonatal care, safeguarding and quality of services. 
 
To support the delivery of our Shared Delivery Plan, our statutory organisations 
responsible for health and care will work together in a new way across four different 
levels – System level, NHS provider level, Place level, and Local Community Level 
[Section 7]. 
 
Each of the Long-term Improvement Priorities (Delivery Area 1), Immediate 
Improvement Priorities (Delivery Area 2) and Continuous Improvement Areas 
(Delivery Area 3) will be led by a Delivery Board, chaired by a system Chief 
Executive Officer, and they will have a workstream that will be resourced from across 
system partners. The work of these Boards and workstreams will be overseen by a 
System Oversight Board Chaired by the Chief Executive Officer of NHS Sussex. The 
Boards will address the needs of the whole population of Sussex. To ensure we 
deliver the focus we are committed to on the needs of children and young people, 
the system Children and Young People Board will contribute to and advise the work 
of each of the Delivery Boards to ensure that those needs are addressed. 
 
How improvements will be made 
 
The four delivery areas are not mutually exclusive; they support and interrelate with 
each other with the collective aim of making improvements over the next five years.  
 
The actions taken across our Immediate Improvement Priorities (Delivery Area 2) 
aim to address issues that can be resolved in the short-term this year and make 
changes that give people better access to services and reduce waiting times. These 
will be supported and built on both this year and over the next five years across the 
Long-term Improvement Priorities (Delivery Area 1), the Continuous Improvement 
Areas (Delivery Area 3) and the actions in our Health and Wellbeing Strategies 
(Delivery Area 4) to address some of the deep-rooted and long-standing issues we 
face. Collectively, this will support longer-term improvement, change and 
transformation to the way services are delivered, the way organisations are 
organised and run and the health and wellbeing of local people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19



 

8 
 

Figure 2: Each of our Delivery Areas combine to make improvements for local 
people. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20



 

9 
 

 

 

SECTION 2 
Delivery Area 1: Long-term 
Improvement Priorities 

 
 
 
Achieving our ambition is centred on three agreed long-term priorities – a new 
joined-up communities approach through Integrated Community Teams; growing and 
developing our workforce; and improvin
[...]
stem.  
 
 
 
 

21



 

10 
 

Our Integrated Community Frontrunners 
 
We have selected three programmes at each of our respective Places to be our 
Integrated Community Frontrunners. These will be tests of change for our new ways 
of working and our approach to clinical leadership, multi-disciplinary working, the 
way we use technology and data, and how we will work with local communities to 
better meet their needs.  
 
Brighton and Hove frontrunner 
 
Across Brighton and Hove, we are working 
to improve and join-up services to better 
support people with multiple compound 
needs and their carers. These are among 
the most marginalised and vulnerable 
members of society and face significant 
health inequalities. There is a 34-year life expectancy gap for people with multiple 
compound need compared to the general population and they are likely to be living 
in the most deprived area and specifically Central and East of Brighton.  
 
The aim is for multidisciplinary teams to be working together to better co-ordinate 
services that are preventative, proactive, responsive, and empowering; enabling 
individuals to maximise control over their lives. Team members will pool their skills, 
professional experience, and knowledge to provide a rounded response to the 
people they are supporting.  
 
The proof of concept started in November 2022 and is benefitting from an 
independently-led evaluation, monitoring, and learning framework that enables the 
model to be flexed through an action learning approach. By April 2024, it is planned 
there will be a reported improvement in the baseline performance metrics for the 
identified cohort.  
 
East Sussex frontrunner 
 
Hastings has some of the most deprived 
wards in the country and partners across 
health and care are currently working with 
community and voluntary organisations 
and local people to design and develop 
services and support in the future. The 
focus of the initial testing and development phase of the new mo
[...]
as IAPT 
services).  
 
 

We will increase access by 5%. March 2024 

Increase the number of adults 
and older people supported by 
the community mental health 
team.  

We will increase support by 5%. March 2024 

We will develop a locally 
commissioned service to 
improve our dementia 
diagnosis rate.  

We will increase the dementia 
diagnosis rate by 0.3% as a 
minimum from 22/23.  

March 2024 

We will improve access to 
perinatal mental health 
services.  

We will increase access by 1%. March 2024 

We will commence a Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health 
Service (CAMHS)/acute 
pathway programme involving 
all partners. 

We will agree and develop a 
system approach to children and 
young people requiring an acute 
response from CAMHS services 
as part of the wider support 
network.  

March 2024 

We will maintain a strong 
commitment to reducing 
reliance on inpatient care for 
both adults and children with a 
learning disability and/or who 
are autistic, consistent with the 
ambition set out in the NHS 
Long Term Plan, and to 
develop community services to 

30 adult and 15 CYP inpatients 
per million population,  

March 2024 

49



 

38 
 

support admission avoidance 
and timely discharge. 

We will increase the number of 
people on the Learning 
Disability Register who have 
received an annual health 
check and action plan. 
  

We will increase the uptake of 
annual health checks for those on 
the Learning Disability Register to 
75%. 

March 2024 

 
The actions we will take over years 2-5 to further improve the experience of 
those with mental health issues, learning disabilities and autism are: 
 

What we will do What we will achieve When 

We will develop a strategy that 
strengthens commissioning 
aligned to a collaborative 
delivery of outcomes; enabling 
increased lead provider 
arrangements that deliver 
whole pathway approaches. 
  

Reduced pathway fragmentation, 
increased provider sustainability and 
productivity and improved patient a
[...]
ual organisational plans of our NHS 
providers and will support the effective delivery of our Integrated Community Teams 
and Health and Wellbeing Strategies.  
 

Evidence, research, and change methodology 
 
We want to be driven by the best evidence and be at the forefront of improving 
health and care in our communities. To do this we will generate and use research 
evidence and create a culture of innovation to bring the best new approaches to 
Sussex. A new group is being developed called the Innovation and Research Hub, 
which will aim for the first time to bring together a Sussex-wide approach to 
Innovation, Research and Evaluation. The Innovation and Research Hub will hold 
the relationships with academic and research networks, national bodies, universities, 
local economic groups, and national and local industry groups. The introduction of 
the Innovation and Research Hub will bring the most progressive approaches in 
healthcare into Sussex. Having a streamlined approach to evidence finding, impact 
analysis and implementation will reduce the time lost through the current fragmented 
approaches but also accelerate the introduction or spread of useful technologies, 
medicines, or practice. 
 

84

https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/together-to-zero-our-plan-for-a-greener-nhs-in-sussex/


 

73 
 

SECTION 7  
Developing and delivering our 
Shared Delivery Plan 

 
 
 
Our Shared Delivery Plan meets national guidance and takes account of key 
national, regional, and local strategies and policies. In-line with guidance, we will 
review and update the plan before the start of each financial year. We may also 
revise the plan in-year if considered necessary. 
 

Planning approach and principles 
 
Three principles describing the Shared Delivery Plan’s nature and function have 
been co-developed with systems across the country, Trusts and national 
organisations representing local authorities and other system partners. These are: 
 

➢ Principle 1: Fully aligned with the wider system partnership’s ambitions. 
➢ Principle 2: Supporting subsidiarity by building on existing local strategies and 

plans as well as reflecting the universal NHS commitments. 
➢ Principle 3: Delivery focused, including specific objectives, trajectories, and 

milestones as appropriate. 

 

Maximising the power of partnerships 
 
Improving Lives Together outlines a commitment to maximising the power of 
partnerships to ensure organisations responsible for health and care work together in 
the best possible way for local people.  
 
To enable the most effective delivery of our Shared Delivery Plan, it has been 
agreed that organisations will work together across four different levels: 
 

• System level – across the whole of Sussex 

• NHS provider level - across NHS organisations.  

• Place level - across the footprints of our three local authorities.  

• Local community level – to support the development and delivery of the 
Integrated Community Teams 
 

This way of working will enable better integration of services, use of resources, co-
ordination, planning, and decision-making that will lead to better joined-up care for 
local people and better ways of working for our staff. It also supports national policy 
and guidance. To enable this to happen, we are developing a new operating model 
across the system that will have a ‘golden thread’ of all organisations working in the 
best possible way for local people and patients. In doing so, we will respect the 
statutory and corporate accountabilities and responsibilities of all organisations.  

85



 

74 
 

This will require every statutory organisation to start to work in a new way across the 
four different levels from April 2024. 
 
System level 
 
We will continue to work at a Sussex-wide system level through the existing statutory 
architecture that was established with the formal formation of our Integrated Care 
System.   
 
The Sussex Health and Care Assembly is the Integrated Care Partnership for 
Sussex, which is a joint committee established by NHS Sussex, Brighton and Hove 
City Council, East Sussex County Council and West Sussex County Council in 
accordance with the constitutions of each body. The membership of the Assembly 
includes wider partners, including our three Universities, further education, the 
housing sector, the local enterprise sector, Healthwatch, and the Voluntary 
Community and Social Enterprise sector. The purpose of the Assembly is to bring a 
broad section of system partners together to approve and facilitate the strategic 
direction for meeting the broader health, public health, and social care needs of the 
population. This allows for partnership and collaborative working to take place across 
wider partners.  
 
NHS Sussex Integrated Care Board (ICB) is the statutory NHS organisation 
responsible for the oversight of performance, quality, and resource allocation of NHS 
services across Sussex. This is done by working with NHS providers and a legal 
obligation to work with Local Authority partners. The NHS Sussex Board is made up 
of independent Non-executive Directors, partner members from NHS providers, local 
authorities, and Primary Care, as well as Executives. The future function of NHS 
Sussex will change to be predominantly focused on the strategy and planning for the 
system to achieve improved outcomes for the population. A new operating model will 
be developed during 2023-24 and will be in place from 2024-25.  
 
NHS provider level 
 
A Provider Collaborative will be established, which will involve NHS providers 
working together in a more formal, effective, and joined-up way for the benefit of 
patients and staff. The collaborative will design the service transformation models to 
deliver the strategic priorities, in co-production with partners, at Place and local 
community level. The provider collaborative will include Primary Care as part of the 
membership.  
 
Place level 
 
We will strengthen how our or
[...]
 Improving Lives Together, and 
thematic analysis of this insight has informed the creation of the Shared Delivery 
Plan. Enhanced engagement opportunities were also offered via online sessions for 
Foundation Trust Governors and the public, discussions with members of the Sussex 
VCSE sector, Healthwatch and with other key partners. 

89

https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2023/01/Involving-people-and-communities-in-the-development-of-the-Integrated-Care-Strategy.pdf


 

78 
 

 
Extensive workforce engagement was also undertaken with insight collated from the 
national NHS staff survey results and from NHS organisation and Local Authority 
“pulse” surveys.  
 
As we deliver the actions outlined in our Shared Delivery Plan, we are committed to 
making sure we continue to reach and hear from as many people as possible across 
Sussex, and ensuring their experiences, views and suggestions shape and influence 
our work. Each Delivery workstream will set out how the public and patients will be 
involved and engaged as part of their workplans for the delivery of the agreed 
actions. Our Working with People and Communities Strategy outlines our approach 
to public engagement and how we meet the legal duties around involvement.  
 
 

90

https://www.sussex.ics.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2022/10/Working-with-people-and-communities-strategy-FINAL-for-publication_.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP)
	Sussex Integrated Care Strategy Shared Delivery Plan (SDP) APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

5.00pm 28 JUNE 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Oliveira (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Burden, Galvin, Hogan and West 
 
Other Members present: Rob Persey, Deb Austin, Alistair Hill, Will Tuckley, Lola Banjoko, 
Ash Scarff, Joanna Martindale, Tom Lambert, Alan Boyd  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES AND INTERESTS AND EXCLUSIONS 
 
1.1 There were no substitutes. 

 
1.2 (a) Cllr De Oliveira declared a personal interest as his partner works for a local NHS 

Trust. 
 
(b) Cllr West declared a personal interest as his partner works as a community 
pharmacist. 

 
1.3 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
2.1 The Chair explained that a special meeting had been called because the Shared 

Delivery Plan needed to be submitted by 30 June, so could not wait until the scheduled 
Board meeting on 18 July. 

 
3 FORMAL PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
3.1 There was none. 
 
4 FORMAL MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 There was none. 
 
5 SUSSEX INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY SHARED DELIVERY PLAN (SDP) 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 28 JUNE 2023 

5.1 The item was introduced by Rob Persey, BHCC Executive Director, Health & Adult 
Social Care; and by Lola Banjoko, NHS Sussex Managing Director (Brighton & Hove). 
Ms Banjoko explained the development and the purpose of the Sussex Integrated Care 
Strategy, Improving Lives Together. The Strategy identifies long term improvement 
priorities that will benefit local people and the health and care workforce. 

It reflects and responds to national policy and guidance and aims to provide one single 
vehicle for delivery and focus for our system. This is a framework that has been 
informed by JSNAs and Joint Health & Wellbeing strategies for each of our respective 
places. The plan will be reviewed and revise before the start of each financial year or in-
year if considered necessary. 

The plan incorporates four delivery areas. The four delivery areas are not mutually 
exclusive; they support and interrelate with each other with the collective aim of making 
improvements over the next five years.  

To support the delivery of the Shared Delivery Plan, the statutory organisations 
responsible for health and care will work together in a new way across four different 
levels – System level, NHS provider level, Place level, and Local Community Level.  

A set of supporting public communications will be published alongside the publication of 
the full plan to ensure that the information is accessible to a wide range of audiences.  

5.2 In response to a question from Cllr Galvin on multiple compound needs, Mr Persey 
explained that this connected to the Government funded Changing Futures programme.  

 
5.3 Cllr West stated that he had anticipated more detail and metrics to measure outcomes in 

the Plan. Ms Banjoko responded that there would be much more detailed planning, 
including performance metrics, sitting below the Plan. 

 
5.4 In response to a query from Cllr West on how the SDP delivers JLHWS priorities, Ms 

Banjoko outlined how the SDP place priorities link to the JLHWS ‘wells’. 
 
5.5 Replying to a query from Cllr Hogan on integrated community teams, Ms Banjoko told 

the Board that developing teams is a long-term ambition, but that this is an evidenced 
model that has been delivered locally before. 

 
5.6 In response to a query about frailty from Cllr Hogan, Ms Banjoko explained that frailty is 

a key element in urgent & emergency work, in discharge planning and in work on 
multiple long term conditions. 

 
5.7 Alan Boyd welcomed the Plan, noting that there were restrictions on what was possible 

given the challenging timescale. In future iterations he would like to see the Plan be 
more public facing, more evidently reflective of patient voice, to have involved partners 
in target setting, to ensure more targets are baselined, and to see a greater prominence 
given to adult social care. In response, Mr Persey noted that there would be more 
prominence given to adult social care in future iterations. However, it needs to be born 
in mind that the SDP contents reflect the fact that local NHS organisations are 
accountable to NHS England, while adult social care is accountable to elected members 
of the city council. 



 

3 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 28 JUNE 2023 

 
5.8 Joanna Martindale welcomed the SDP’s ambitions for the community & voluntary sector 

and the Plan’s focus on children and young people. Ms Banjoko stressed the key role 
the sector will play in bringing services together. 

 
5.9 In response to a query from Tom Lambert about carers, Ms Banjoko acknowledged that 

the importance of carers does need to be emphasised more, and that this should 
include reference to carers as part of the health and care workforce. 

 
5.10 Cllr West commented that the SDP lacks sufficient detail. The Plan is also extremely 

optimistic and seems rather divorced from the reality of service provision and from the 
financial challenges the system is facing. One example of the Plan’s lack of detail is its 
failure to explore the challenges being faced by community pharmacies, with many 
branches closing in recent months. Neither does the Plan set out any real ambitions for 
supporting services through the enhanced use of pharmacies. 

 
5.11 The Board resolves to: 
 

(1)  note the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan, which is a five year plan to implement the 
shared ambition and priorities set out in the Sussex 
Integrated Care Strategy and Joint Brighton & Hove Health and Wellbeing Strategy; 

(2) note the recommended planning milestones which also form the basis of the Brighton & 
Hove Place contribution to the Sussex Shared Delivery Plan (SDP), and; 

(3) agree that the SDP takes account of HWB Strategy priorities, and supports delivery of 
place-based objectives. 

 
5.4 Cllr West declined to note (1) and (2) above and declined to agree (3). 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


